

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Court of Appeals
(Fort Hood, P.J., and Murray and Stephens, JJ.)

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	
)	MSC No.: 161529
v.)	COA No.: 352569
)	Trial Court No.: 02-000893-FC
JOHN ANTONIO POOLE,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

**BRIEF FOR RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

By: Allison L. Kriger (P76364)
LaRene & Kriger, P.L.C.
645 Griswold Street, Suite 1717
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 967-0100
allison.kriger@gmail.com

David M. Shapiro*
Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0711
david.shapiro@macarthurjustice.org
**Motion for temporary admission pending*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Michigan Constitution Commands Stricter Limitations On Criminal Punishment
 Than The Federal Eighth Amendment..... 2

 A. This Court Rightly Interprets Article 1, Section 16 More Broadly Than The
 Federal Eighth Amendment 3

 B. Courts And Scholars Widely Recognize That A Rule Against “Cruel Or
 Unusual Punishment” Is Broader Than A Rule Against “Cruel And Unusual
 Punishment.” 5

 C. The Text And Drafting History Of The Michigan Constitution Make It Clear
 That Article I, Section 16’s Rule Against “Cruel or Unusual Punishment” Is
 Broader Than The Eighth Amendment’s Prohibition Of “Cruel and Unusual
 Punishment.” 6

 D. The State Incorrectly Discounts The Difference Between A Rule Against
 “Cruel And Unusual” Punishment And A Rule Against “Cruel Or Unusual”
 Punishment..... 11

 E. The Framers Of The Michigan Constitution Of 1850 Considered A Penalty
 Likely To Be Cruel If It Disregarded The Possibility of Reformation 13

 II. This Court Should Join The Growing Trend Among State High Courts To Hold That
 Their Own Constitutions Go Beyond The Federal Eighth Amendment In Limiting
 Harsh Sentences For Young People..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Harmelin v Michigan</i> , 501 US 957, 965 (1991).....	4, 7
<i>Hughes v Trustees of Town of Clarksville</i> , 31 US 369 (1832).....	9
<i>Jones v Mississippi</i> , 141 S Ct 1307 (2021).....	15, 18
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460 (2012).....	2, 15
Michigan Cases	
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15 (Mich 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Lorentzen</i> , 387 Mich 167 (Mich 1972).....	4, 11
State Cases	
<i>Carson v Walker</i> , 16 Mo 68 (Mo 1852).....	9
<i>Diatchenko v Dist Att’y for Suffolk Dist</i> , 1 NE3d 270 (Mass 2013)	17
<i>Hale v State</i> , 630 So2d 521 (Fla. 1993).....	5
<i>Johnston v Bingham</i> , 9 Watts & Serg 56 (Pa 1845).....	10
<i>People v Anderson</i> , 493 P2d 880 (Cal 1972)	5
<i>People v Dillon</i> , 34 Cal3d 441, 488-89 (1983).....	17
<i>In re Pers Restraint of Monschke (Matter of Monschke)</i> , 482 P3d 276 (Wash 2021).....	15, 16

State v Bassett,
428 P3d 343 (2018).....16

State v Fain,
617 P2d 720 (Wash 1980).....5

State v Lyle,
854 NW2d 378 (Iowa 2014)18, 19

State v Null,
836 NW2d 41 (Iowa 2013)18

State v Pearson,
836 NW2d 88 (Iowa 2013)18

State v Ragland,
836 NW2d 107 (Iowa 2013)18

State v Seats,
865 NW2d 545 (Iowa 2015)17, 18

State v Sweet,
879 NW2d 811 (Iowa 2016)18, 19

State v Vang,
847 NW2d 248 (Minn 2014).....5

Other Authorities

Alexander A. Reinert, *Reconceptualizing the Eighth Amendment: Slaves, Prisoners, and “Cruel and Unusual” Punishment*, 94 NC L Rev 817 (2016).....6

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* § 12 (2002)9

Cal Const art 1, §1716

Dan Friedman, *Tracing the Lineage: Textual and Conceptual Similarities in the Revolutionary-Era State Declarations of Rights of Virginia, Maryland, and Delaware*, 33 Rutgers L J 929 (2002).....6

Iowa Const art 1, § 1717

Meghan J. Ryan, *Does the Eighth Amendment Punishments Clause Prohibit Only Punishments That Are Both Cruel and Unusual?* Wash U L Rev 567 (2010).....6

Mich Const 1850, art 6, § 31.....7, 8

Mich Const 1850, art 7, § 8.....13

Mich Const 1963, art 1, § 16.....1, 3, 6, 7

Report of the Proceedings and Debates in the Convention to Revise the
 Constitution of the State of Michigan (1850)8, 12, 13, 14

Robert Casale & Johanna Katz, *Would Executing Death-Sentenced Prisoners
 After the Repeal of the Death Penalty Be Unusually Cruel Under the Eighth
 Amendment?* 86 Conn BJ 329 (2012)12

Tom Stacy, *Cleaning Up the Eighth Amendment Mess*, 14 Wm & Mary Bill Rts J
 475 (2005).....11

US Const amend VIII.....1, 3, 6, 7

Wash Const art 1, § 14.....16

William C. Goldthwait, *A Treatise Upon Some Topics on English Grammar, with
 Selections for Analysis, Recitation & Reading: Designed for Schools* (H.S.
 Taylor 1850).....10

William W. Berry III, *Unusual State Capital Punishments*, 72 Fla L Rev 1 (2020)5

William Ward, *A Treatise on Legacies Or Bequests of Personal Property* 224 (J.S.
 Littell 1826)10
